MINUTES OF A RECGULAR, MEETING
BOARD CF REGERTS OF THE UWNIVERSITY OF CILAHCMA
THURSDAY, JULY 8, 1954 ~ 10200 A.¥,.

The regular mesting of the Board of Regents of the Tniversity ef
Oklahoma was held in ¢the offics of e Presidemt of the Uaiversity, Norman,
on Thursdey, July 8, 1954, at 10:00 a.z.

e following members were precgent: Regsat Gesrge P. Short, Presi-
dent, presiding; Regents Horgan, Littlae, Grisse. ABSENT: Regents Foster,
MeBride, Panedum. .

The mimutes ef the masting helc om June 3, 19%%4 wore approvad,

President Cross repertad the Ferman Schocl Distrlet is requezting
that the Regeats grant an essement for a six-inch underzromnd water main
across the south side of tho exat blsck of the Universily intrezrral £iald
in order for the new Hadison Elementary fchool to connmset with the nearsst
available eity water main. Ths water lire will be 307.5 feat lorg. EHe
rocomaznded that the sasemsut bs granted. o

On motion b,e,r Regent Little ths rscemmand tien was approved.

President Cress reported that Frofessor He E. Wrinkle died feilew-
ing a brief iliness, on July 3. Mr. Wrirkle has bsan a mszber of the facully
in the Collsge of Education since 1943. It wms unsnimsuzly agreed that Presi-
dent Cross write a letter to Mrs. Wrinkle expressing the gyrpathy of tha

Regentsa.

President Cress made an explanetion of tha recent nswspaper articles
with referenca to the University Laberatcry Scheol comsctad with the Callege
of Education. He stated ths Budgst Council has censidersd digeontinuing the
Laboratery Scheol on accomt of the expense, which amwounts %o a net of apprexi-
mately $100,000 per year. Tho total cost of ths Laboratery Scheel iz in ex-
cons of $125,000 but some state aid, determined om the Basio of sverags daily
attendancs, is received. Thers are appreximately 350 gbudents, ranging from
the primary grades through high school. It iz f51% that tho Worzan ..chaol
Board should bear scms part of the cost.

President Cross recormended thet the Regemts autherige a committes
to discuss the problem with the Worman Schosl Board to se22 what zdght ta dore
to sscure more coopsration, to the end that mors financial suppert be gim
frem the Norman School District.

Regent Morgan moved, and it was woted, that sush a cexmittes de
croated in order to cemsider the problems as pressnted %y Fresident Gmaa.




July 8, 1954 8953

President Cross called attention to the Regents? poliey in invit-
ing representative groups az luncheen gussts, svch az was dems at the May 13
maeeting when reprasentativas of the oil industry were invited, the plan bsing
te invite various professicnal groups om the date of each wssiing. He statad
most of the professicnal grours, such as pharmecy, law, vusiness, ete., have
organizations with advisery groupsz, and he mede inguiry 23 o whether these
advisory groups, or selectad representatives be invited. Haz suggssted hat
at least the Chairmsn of guch advisory greupa ba included. '

It was agreed to invite representativeé e? %the .businass administra-
tion group as gussts for the luncheon at the Sepicmber § mesting, and that
~ President Short and President Cross meke up the lisd to Be invited.

Presidant Cross stated that ¥r. Wilkinsoen®s axpense aceount does
not aprear in the budget and for that reasen the amovmt hac nat bsen desige
nated. He recommonded that ¥r. Wilkinzen?s expemse account for the fiaszal

- year of 1954-35 ba fixed at $5,000.

Approved.

Bids wers called for to be opensd on Wednssday, July 6, en 710 roams
of Warren Book Paper. OCnly one bid was recaived, whereas normally two dids
are sutmitted, ones by the Western Eswspapsr Unisn and the othor by the Tulsa
Paper Company. Since this is a fixed prics item the dida are normally idemti-
cal. In view of the fact that the last order for boeck paper was issued to
the Tulsa Paper Company, Presidemt Cross recommended that the order be iasued
to the Western Newspaper Uniom at a total bid of $8,227.13 less 2%, delivery
within 30 days, f.o0.b. Norman,

A'pprovad on motien by Regent Morgan.

Persormel items as shown in the agenda were mu@um&d@d by Praysideat
Cross as follows?

PFACULTY

LEAVES OF ABSENCS:

Laurance Standish Reid, Professor of Chemical Enginesring, lsave of absmeo
without pay Soptember 1, 1954 to September 1, 1955. To complste sams indus-
trial process development work.

Howard W. Benischek, Associata Professor of Potrolemm Engineering, leavy of
absence without pay September 1, 1954 to Septmmr 1, 19%5.. Bscause of Mrs.
Beniachek®s health.



Juiy 8, 19554 4SSk

APPOTNTENTS:
Haroid G. Wren, Professor of Law, 34,500 for 9 months, Ssptembar 1, 19%%.

Philip Andrew Chenoweth, Asscciats Prefescsor of Geology. £5,500 for 9 months,
Saptember 1, 1954.

Albert J. Croft, Associate Profasser of Speech, $5,400 for 9 msnths, Septem-
ber 1, 1954, :

Burl E. Bryant, Assistant Professor of Chemistry, 34,500 for 9 memtha, Sep-
tember 1, 1954 :

William Daniel Pitt, Assistant Profesgor of Gsciogy, 4,300 for O mentis,
September 1, 1954

Constancs P, Cherry, Assistant Profassor of Heme Eeonemics, $4,5C0 for 9
months, September 1, 1954. '

Thelma Podersen, Assistant Professor and Fhysicul Therapy Dirscter, Depart-
ment of Physical Education for Women, $5,800 for 12 months, August 1, 195L.
University to bs reimbursed for seliary by the Faticnal Foundation Zor Tafin-
tile Paralyeis.

Robert Mahard St. John, Assistant Profascor of Physiecs, 34,500 Zer 9 menths,
~ September 1, 1954. -

Beal Baker Hyde, Assistant Professor of Flant Sciences, 34,900 for 9 months,
September 1, 1954, : '

Hugh Alan Ells, Assistant Professor of Zoslogy, $4,500 for 9 months, Septem—
ber 1, 1954. _ |

Duane H. D. Reller, Assistant Profsssor of History, $266.66 par month, July 1,
1954 to Septamber 1, 1954, 1/2 time. Provious appsintment boging September 1,
1954, '

Horwanna Bockor Barnmard, Instructor in Zuglish, $1,200 for 9 mouths, Septem-
ber 1, 1954, 1/2 tima. '

Beatrice Ricks, Instructor in English, 3,400 for 9 menths, Sephember 1, 1954.

Sarah Helen Younghlood, Instructor im English, $2,700 2ur 9 mentha, Septeom-
ber 1, 1954, 3/4 tims. |

Nevillo M, Curtis, Instructor in Geelogy, £3,6C0 for 9 mentis, September L,
1954.

Sarzh Rose Richards, Instructor in Hems Ieoncmies, $4,000 for 9 memths, Sep-
tember 1, 1954.



July &, 193 4355
Prances Ovans Camp, Instructor in Phyeicsl Educatien for Wemen, 113,400 fer

9 menths, Saptember 1, 1954.

leslis E. Davis, Tnstructeor in Speech, $2,3CC for 9 wenchs, Sspbombar 1, 1554

Kathryn Ruth Whitehurst, Iastructor In Spacch, Speceh and Hoarinmg Clinde,
83,000 for 9 mentha, September 1, 1954.

Josoph Quiniey Snyder, Specizl Instructsr in Chemieal Braimaering. 24,400 for
¢ months, Saptember 1, 1954.

Aviz C. Slater, Spacial Instructor in Mathemabies, 53,220 Zor O wonths, Sep-
tember 1, 195L. _ :

Donna Gerstenberger, Tsaching Assistant in Emglish, 51,300 for © menatha,
Septomber 1, 1954, 3/4 tims. -

Katherine Yoroney, Teachinmy Assistont inm Reglich, $1,.8C° Zor 9 moaths, Sep-
temicar 1, 1954, 3/4 time.

Gsorgo Otis Coalaon, Teaching Assistant in History, #1,126 for Septamber 1,
i;zh to Jamuary 16, 1955, 3/4 time; $375 Pfor January 18, 1933 to June 1, 1955,
tine.

Richard B, Fraser, Teaching Assistant in History, $1.5C0 for © months, Sep-
tember 1, 1954, 1/2 tims.

Elizabeth Harper John, Teaching Assistant in History, $1,500 Zzr 9 menths,
September 1, 1954, 1/2 tims.

Wilmsr A, Watrous, Teaching Assistamt in Histery, 81,125 Por Scrtember 1,
35:, to Jamary 16, 1955, 3/4 tima; £37%5 fer Janusry 16, 1535 te June 1, 1935,
L time. o

Luther Whi2field Harks, Teaching Assistant in Physies, 92,000 fer 9 memths,
Septamber 1, 1954, 2/3 tina.

Clarence Mitchell, M.D., given title of Special Lecturer in Putlic Health in
addition to titis of Staff Physiciza in the Student Hsalih Servics, Jums 1,
1951.;..

Agnes Schuls, Special Loctursr in Public Healbh, no salary, Hay 31, 1954.

Jomm ¥eyer, Lscturer in Social Work, no salary, Juns 14, 1954,

CHAMGRESS

Colin Armold Plint, title changed frem Visiting Agsigiant Profiscor of Physies

to Asaistamt Profosser of Shysics, salary incrcased from 34,50 to 54,800
far 9 months, Septambar 1, 1954.



July 8, 1954 : 4956

Janice Chriétansen, premoted frem Instructor in Cevornmaat Yo Assistant Pro-
fegsor of Covernmemt, salary inercased from $3,80C 4o $3,900 Zor 9 moaths,
September 1, 1954.

Betty Douglas Bvans, Instructor in Eaglish, chanzed Zrem 1/2 Sims at 31,950
to 3/4 tima at 32,850 Zfor 9 months, Sepicmber 1, 1953

Ceorge R. Vick, Instructor in Hathematies, changed Crem 1/2 tims at §850 %o
3/t time at $1,275, September 1, 1954 to Jammary 16, 1945,

James C. EBradford, Teaching Assistant in ¥athematien, changed Crom $3,400
for 9 months, full tims, to $1,700 for 9 menths, 1/2 time, Seplember 1, 195b.

RESIGRATICHS:

Harlan Bryant, Prefessor of Educatien, Septembar 1, 19%5L. P2 acsopt pesitien
as Daan of the Collegs of Education, Univsrsity of YWeming.

James Gindling Harlow, Asseciate Dean, Thiversity Collegs; Assistont Pro-
feasor of Physica, vune 3, 1954, To accopt pesitien with the University of
Chieago.

William Rller, Associate Professor of Edvcaticn, Soptember 1, 1954. To accept
position at the niversity of Iowa.

Cuy Waid, Associate Professor of Educatien, Septomber 1, 1954. To acespt
positien at Carlsbed, New Hoxxico as principal of the highscheosl,

Alan Mumei Ozsll, Asscciate Professor of Hechanics and Fuginsering Netallurgy,
:‘m’ 1’ 195‘}0

John W. Keltner, Associste Professor of Speech, Junc 1, 1384, To accopt posi-
tion at Kansas State University.

Robart D. Mason, Assistant Professor, Bursau of Business Aosearch and Dspart-
mont of Business Statiasties, July 15, 1954. To accept cther amployment. .

Poggy Dovonshire, Instructor in Geeleogy, June 1, 19%4. HMoving out of state.
William Franeis Tamer, Jr., Instructor in Geology, Jure 1, 1954.

Lowell D. Gregory, Instructor in Mathematics, dsclined to sceapt 1954-55
appointment.

#11liam C. Hardy, Instructor in Pstroloum Enginsering, sune 1, 195h. To
accept a position in the Research Department of tha Cun 011 Company, Dallas,
Taas. -

Dorothy Burt MeGovern, Instructor in Spaech, Speech and Hsaring Clinic, Jume 1,
1954, Moving to Txaa.



July 8, 1954 | 4957
Franeis Mark Townsend, Special IMnstructor in Chemieal Enginsering, June 3:5,
1954. To accept industrial employment.

K1llel Chedos, Teaching Assistant in History. Appcintment for 195455 with-
demme. :

Richerd D. Gamble, Teaching Asgistant in History. Deelined to accept 1954
55 position.

Geraldine Piper, Spacisl lectursr in Publie Fealth, May 28, 1954, Left the
gtato.

GRADUATE ASSISTANTS
APPOIRTMENTS:

Clarencs L. Dulanay, Dapartment of Chemistry, 31,3C0 for 9 mentha, Septem-
ber 1, 195%.

‘. mg;in lee Yurphy, Departiment of Chsmistry, $1,200 for ¢ morths, Septesmber 1,
1954. :

Ceorge W. Polly, Jr., Department of Chemistzy, $1,5C0 for 9 months, Septeme
ber 1, 195,.

Richard Joim Sornenfsld, Departmsnt of Chemistry, 91,200 for 9 months, Sep-
tembar 1, 1954 to Jamuary 16, 1955.

Malzfn W. Askew, Department of English, $1,500 for 9 months, Sephember 1,
195 :

imia Amn Bouman, Departmsnt of Eaglish, 31,200 for 9 months, September 1,
954« _

Wynewa P. Caswell, Dopartment of English, $1,200 for 9 months, September 1,
1954, '

William E. Fredeman, Dspartment of Engiich, §1,5CC for § menths, Septembar 1,
1954.

Clgde M. Grant, Dspartment of English, $1,500 for § months, September 1, 1954.

Margaret Lane Haley, Department of English, $1,500 for ¢ momtha, Septamber 1,
1954.

Frank ¥, Hoadley, Department of Bnglish, 81,500 for 9 menths, Ssptembsr 1,
1954,

Panline Korges, Dspartment of Bnglish, $1,300 for 9 menths, Savtember 1, 1954.

Paul Johm McGinnis, Dopartment of Imglich, 31,200 for 9 morths, Ssptember 1,
1954,



July 8, 1954 558

John ¥. Murphy, Department of English, 1,200 for 9 monihs, Soptwmdar 1, 1954.

Edwerd Antrow Shm, Department of English, 52,200 for 9 sonths, Septemter L
1984.

Bva Flisaboth Slater, Departawnt of Bnglish, $1,300 fer 9 mmihs, Septembar 1,
195k,

Valor Bugene Thiessen, Dapartmunt of English, $1,500 for 9 meaths, Sentom=
ber 1, 1954.

Dorothy Jearme Walters, Dspariment ef English, $1,200 for © momtas, Septem~
ber 1, 19%%.

Richard Whittington, Departament of Bnglish, §1,500 for 9 msuths, Septexber 1,
1954 '

Eben Llennart Johnson, School of Csology, "1,260 2or 9 mondha, Sestembar 1,
1954

Richard B. Heyer, School of Geclogy, $1,200 Zor 9 montha, Sepiember i, 19350
Charles Reclwell, School of Gaology, $1,3C0 for 9 wmomtha, Sepienber 1, 195he
Orville R. Russell, School of Geolagy, 91,200 for 9 moerdhs, Sephomber 1, 1954,
Weldon W. Sayler, Scheol of Geolegy, 31,200 for 9 momtha, S@p‘,msar 1, 1934

George L. Scott, Jr., School of Geology, 31,200 for 9 months, Sevtember 1,
1954.

Bi11 J. Sparks, School of Geology, $1,200 for G months, September 1, 1954.

William P. S. Ventrass, Scheol of Geolegy, 82,200 Zor © momtha, Sertember 1,
1954.

Billye Rosn Williams, School of Gaolegy, 31,2’00 Zer 9 mumths, Septembsr 1,
195h.

Cordell Avdivell Smwx, Department of Government, $1,500 for 9 momths, Sep-

Joas P. Spaulding, Dapartment of History, §750 fer L3 menthe, Sswiember 1, 1S54.

Delmor Curtis Davis, Dapartment of Mathewatics and Astrensmy, 31,200 for §
months, Septembor 1, 1954.

Carl Procter Dsan, Department of Mathematics and Actremezmy, $1,30 for 9
menths, September 1, 195.



Robert Y. A. Laidlaw, Scheol of Petrelomm Bnginsering, {1,200 for 9 meath
Septombar 1, 1954.

Jamas Cortice Albmight, Dspartment of Physies, 51,500 for 9 wonihs, Sspiem-
bar 1, 195k,

Philip Matthew Pitzpatrick, Departzent of Fhyaics, $1,%C0 for 9 wonbhs, Scp-
tombar 1, 1054, ‘

Horace Zdward HofZman, Derartmeat of Physies, 31,500 for 9 monshs, Sepbem-
ber 1, 19%4.

John J_  McClurs, Department of Physies, $1,2C0 for 9 memths, Sspiezmber 1,
1954. .

Marein Martin meller, Dapsrtmn"’ of Physicag 31,500 fer 9 momchs, Septem-
beyr 1, 19%h.

Jolm 3. Urtan, Daperbmant of Fhysias, 3195‘30 for 9 months, Sspierzber 1, 1954.

Halen Virginia Buttram, Depertment of Plant Selsnces, $1,2C0 for O months,
&ptmb@r 1’ 195&. .

Rliasbsth Jean Handley, Departmont of Plant Sciencas, $1,200 for 9 months,
September 1, 1954

Varnon B. Scholes, Dspartment of Plant Sciemses, 51,200 for 9 wonths, Sep-
tember 19 195-4‘.

Ellen Joamms Wade, Deparizent of Plant Seiomces, §1,200 for 9 wonths, Sep-
tamhor 1, 1954.

| Ray Boyes Permington, Department of Spaecch, 81, 200 for O mr"“u,, Ssptember 1,
1954.

SUIER SCHCOL
APPOINTMENTSS
Orconith Smith, Associate Prefossor of Musie, $500 for Junw and July, 1954.

Kannath BE. Schnelle, Assistant Professor of Harketing, $920 for Jume and
July, 1954,

Colia Mae Bryant, Assistent Prefesser of Masic, $500 for Jume and July, 195h.

P7ter Wo M. John, Instrucior in Mal hmﬁics, 3450 for Jumes and July, 1954,
5/8 tims.

Alico Brma 'mma, Specinl Instructor in libeary Seience, 5750 for Juna and
&ﬂ.yp 195&‘



July &, 1954 4080
Richard Brightwell, Special Imstructor in Musie, $25 for Jane ani c)’ulfy"g 1954,
part time,

DeVere Mcore, Spacial Instructor in Music, 350 for Jums ari July, 1954, part
time.

Donald Gene Mitchell, Teaching Assistant im Chemistry, $120 for June awd
July, 1954, 1/4 time.

Elizabeth Costen Jones, Kindergartam Assistant, Universily Gchisel, $225 for
June and July, 1951;,, 1/2 tizme.

James Wayne Campbell, Graduate Assiatant Bi@l@gical Statisn, 3130 for Jum
and Jvly, 1954.

Walter James Harmen, Graduate Assistamt, Blologieal Statien, 8183 fer Juns

Otis M. King, Craduste Assistant, Biolsgicsl Stadicn, $180 for Jme and July,
1954

E. Jeanna Wads, Graduate Assistant, Biolegiecal Staticn, $1680 for June and
July, 1954.

Joa M. Anderson, Graduate Assistant, Biological Survay, {%33"0 far June and
July, 195i.

Virgil B. Dowell, Graduate Asaistamt, Bioigical Survwey, $150 for June ard
July, 1954, :

Hugh Thomas Harrisen, Graduate Assistant, Department of Chemistry, 8240 for
June and July, 1954.

¥awsell J. Wileamb, Jr., Graduate Assistant, Depurtuent of Zeology, $240 for
June and Jaly, 1954.

DECLINED TO ACCEPT SWMMER SCHCOL APPOIRTHENT:

Dennis M. Crites , Assistant Professor of Marketing.

Russell Conllin Faulkmer, Jr., Graduats Assistant In Zoology.
SCHOLARSHIPSs

Richard G. Brandom, Lane-Walls Company Scholarship, Petroloum "ngineem:agg
$500 for 9 months, September 1, 1954.

Billy Kirk Reed, Socony-Vacuum Scholarshiz 4n Explorative Scimesos (Geslegy),
8375 for January 16, 1954 to Juao 1, 1954.

Walter Jackoon Sleepsr, Sceony-vacium 04l Cempanmy Schelorsiip, Pogesus Divi-
gion, Petrolowm Enginsering, $750 for § wanths, Seplamber 1, 19%4.



July 8, 195 4961
William Henry Thompson, Atlantic Rafining Company Seiwliership, Prtroleum
Eagineering, $500 for 9 months, Ssrtember 1, 1954.

Jabs Paul Tidwell, Socamy-Vacunm Ssholarshin in Explarstive Scienees (Geology),
8750 for 9 months, September 1, 1954.

FELLOWSHIPS:
Navid E. Homold, Sinclair Refining Company Fallcwship in Patrolvm Engincer-
» 31,500 for 9 months, September 1, 195k, ‘ _

Jee W. Milner, McMahon Foundation Fellowechip in Journallsm, 81,000 for 9
months, Septamber 1, 1954,

RESEARCH ASSISTANTS
APPOINTMERTS:

Donald V. Allen, Bursau of Buoiness Ressarch, 31,210 fer 11 moaths (of? pay-
roll in August), June 1, 1954, 1/2 tims. |

Esther M. Ciereszko, Faderal Security-¥IN Crant (Chemistry), 5120 for Jume 15,
1954 to August 16, 195k, 1/2 tima.

Claude Coker, Committee for Ecoromiec Devalopment, $110 for Juna 15, 1954 %o
August 1, 1954. .

Bsn A. Goff, Bursan of Business Research, $1,210 for 11 menths (off payroll
in August), June 1, 1954, 1/2 %ime.

0. J. Harvey, Yale Attituds Change Preject, $100 Zor Jure 1, 1954 to August 1,
195&" m tim.

Willjam Robert Hood, Rockefeller Intergreup Relatiens Frojsct, 8310 for 3
months, June 1, 1954, 1/2 time.

Pearl E. Tribble, Bureau of Businsss Rosearch, $1,210 fer 11 months (off puy-
roll in August), Jume 1, 1954, 1/2 tims.

Billy Jack White, Rockefellor Intergroup Relatiens Project, $700 for June L,
1954 to Septembsr 1, 1954.

RESICNATIONS:

Jamss Edward Bowers, Burcau of Business Research, Jume 1, 19%54.
Donald Vermon Camp, Committce for Zeoncmic Dovaleopment, Juns 1, 195h.
Othor J;ck Carter, Bureau of Business Research, June 1, 1954.



N ¥ . oA
July 3, 198 L3452

Larry We Chseves, Purcau of Busingss Researeh, July 1, 19%4.
Maelvin Michasl mmﬁney, Burgau of Pusinsss Reseaveh, Jura 1, 1934,
BOR-ACATEMIC

APFOINTMERTS:

Robart A. Pergusen, Extencion Specialist [Z, Buzinecs ord Indrshrial Services,
85,700 Zor 12 menths, June 28, 1954.

Gaorgia Aune CVHars, Library Reviser, Schocl ef Librmary Seisnce, 335,030 for
9 months, September 1, 1954, '

Howard Gens Furlow, laboratery Assistant, Reading Laboratery, €530 Jor 9
. months, Ssptember 1, 1954, 1/2 tim:.

0. J. Harvey, Research Assceiate, Rechkelaller Intorprsur Relaticng Project,
98C0 Zor Jume 1, 1954 to August 1, 1953 -

Hugaler Sherif, Project Dirsetor, Reckefaller Intersrour elaticns Project,
$1,500 fer June 15, 1954 to September 15, 19%h, 3/4 Sims.

Forrest Ise Hapden, Extensioca Specialist II, Shevt Ceurses ami Conferances,
3&,,3@0 for 12 months, June 1, 1954,

Patricia Arlens Gibeson, Clinician, University Oulderce Ssrvics, $2,000 for
12 months, July 1, 1954, 1/2 time. :

George Augustus Summent, Librﬁrian PII, Poreign Languages Cateleger, Univer-
sity Libraries, and Instructer in Library Sciencs, 81,000 for 12 months,
July 1, 1954,

CHAANGESS

Edith Scott, title chamged frem Head of Cataloging and Acquigitions and Aseio-
tant Professor of Library Science to Aszistant Director of Techmical Sarwices
and Assistant Professor of litrary Scionce, salary increased Zrem 85,600 fer
12 months to $6,100 for 12 wonths, July 1, 1954.

Fern Cravens, Assistant Comaselor of Wemsm, salary increase fiom the anmusl
rata of 33,300 to $3,490 to bseome ofloctive Ssptembsr 1, 1954 instead of
July 1, 1954.

Thomes E, Hawm, Chemiast, Oklahems Coslogical Svrvey, salary chanred from
8175 por momth for 1/2 tims te $3%0 por month for Tall Sime, Jume I, 1944

Dean V. Harris, Clinician, University Guidance Servize, title chonged %o
Poychomatrist, transferred to hourly payzell, July 1, 1934.

RESIGRATIONS:

Ramneth E. Schnelle, Econcmicst, Commitise 2or Heoncnic Isvelomumnb, Jume M,
1954



July 3, 1954 4943
Jes G, Dolling, laberatory Assisiont, Reading Laboratory, dsclined to acespd
1954~55 appointmonte

Martin Louis Krimsky, Clinician, Tniversiiy Guidance Servico, July 1, 195k.
SCHOCL OF MEDICINE AND UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS

IEAVES OF ABSERCE:

George Hemry Guthrey, M.D., Instructor in Pgychiadry and ¥eurclegy, retorred
from ilitary leave of absence, ¥ay 11, 1954.

Robert Graham Hirschi, D.D.3., Instructor in Oral Surgery, rotarned frem
military leave of absence, May 5, 195%.

APPOTIITMENTS:

Mary Caroiyn Googe, M.D., Assistant Profeisor of Anesthesiolszy, 82,500 for
12 months, 1/2 time, August 1, 1954 $1,000 of her salary will be provided
by the Dapartment of Anaesthesia Trust Fund.

A. Maz Shideler, M.D., Assistant Professor of Pathelegy, 37,%0 for 12 morths,
July 1, 19%.

| Jehn P, Dunkel, M.D., Assistant Professor of Fatholegy, 87,000 for 12 menths,
'Jn:ly 19 1954.

Ar;ll:ur Barl Schmidt, H.D., Instructor in JMzdieine, climical rztes, May 25,
1954,

Rebart Earl Estep, Assistant Superintondsad of Buildings and Grounds, Univers
sity Hospitals, $350 por month, May 17, 1554

CHANG2S:
lois Lyen Wells, M.D., title changed from Asscciate Profsszor of Anesthesiclogy
to Professor Emeritus of Anssthesiolegy, Hay 18, 19%4. .

Ruben Hilten Hayberry, M.D., pmm?.ed fren Instructor to Assistbunt Proffessor
of Anesthesiclogy, salary increased from 33,000 for fuil tims So $2,500 for
12 menths, 1/2 time, July 1, 1954. .

Vivian Lucile Vrooman, Instructor in Pedliatries, Sehool of Tursing, salary
inersased from 33,400 to 33,500 for 12 months, Jume 15, 1954.

Mildred Dorffeld, title changed from Assistant Professer and Assistant Dirsc-
tor, School of Hursing, to Associate Professor amd Asgisiant Director, July 1,
1954.

Betty Murdeock, title changsd frem Instruetor in Mersing [Surgisal Wersing)
£o Agsistant Professor of Hursing (Surgieal Wursing), July 1, 1954,



 July 8, 195 L3864
Elaine Ruth, title changed frem Instructer in Nursing (Medical Nursing) to
Aasistant Professor of Wursing (Medical Nursing), July 1, 19%.

Maric Mink, title changed from Teaching Assistant in Wursing to Instrueter
in Kursing (General Nursing), July 1, 1954.

RESIGNATIONS:

Arthur A. Hellbaum, Aasociate Dsan of the Graduade College, July 1, 1954.
Retains position of Professor of Pharmacclogy.

Monica Medill Russell, Instructor in Pediatries, Schuol of Nursing, Jume 14,
1954. Health.

C. Bert Sheriff, Assistant Supsrintendent of Buildings snd Grounds, Univer-
sity Hospitals, Juns 30, 1954. .

PRECEPTORSHIPSs

R. C. Obermiller, M.D., Associate Preceptor from Weodward, July I, 1954 to
June 309 1955.

Approved on motion by Regent Crisso.

Preasident Cross recemended that Dr. Johu H. I.«sék, David Roes Boyd
Profassor of Covernmant be reappointed for another fiwe-year torm. Throwgh
an oversight this reccmmendation was cmitted when the budget was pressated.

Approved.

DISABILITY RETIREMENT - Hedwig Schasfor

At the May 13 mesting, the Regents approved disabilfty retivenent
for Associats Profsassor Hedwlg Schasfer. Howevsr, sho was appointed on the
Sumper Session faculty and will not bacoms eligibla for retircment until

August 1.
RECCMMENDATION:

That the effectiva data of her retirsment be changed to August 13
and that her total amual retirement bemefit, in the abzence of any specific
proviszion in our present retiremant plan for digability retirement batuween
ages 60 and 70, be fixed at $1,560, which is empected to be in harmeny with
an amondment now being developed to provids for opticnal retirsment batween
ages 65 and 70.

Approved.



July 3, 15954 ' 1965

T - Henry Arthur LaCrone

Mr. Henry Arthur LaCrena, laborztory mainteomarce man in Wechanical
Engineering, has reached the statutory retirszent age of severty. NHr. Le-
Crene has been a full-tims emplcyas of the Univers: ty o elovon yonr3 and
is eligible for supplemantal benafit under the previsicms of the Univaruily
of Oklohoma Rstirement Plan of 1951. ‘

RECRMENDATION:

That ¥r. Heary Arthur leCrons te rotired Auguet 1, 19%%, and that
he be paid a University supplemsnt of $993 per ywar in sceordancs with the
provizions of the Ratireaent Plan of 1951,

Apmvedo

WCHEN?S QUADRARGLE ~ REPORT BY FRANK ELICTRI

_The following report oy frank Elitcuri with reforsnce to defacts
in the Womens Quadrang’s was pregented by President Cress:

MJuly 1, 1954

. "this memorandum deais with the questicon of what might e done
about the moisturs penetration of tho walls of the Wemen®s Quadrangle and
 about the 310,000 that was retained, dus o thisz eonditien, when finel pay-
ment was mede to the contractor, Manhattan Comstructien Company, in Cctobar,
1949.

"The facts, very briefly, are theset

(1) Hoisture p@natra‘bioﬁ was Sirst reported on May 18, 1949:
the contractor was irmsdiately informed.

w(2) g;)mm& was ocenpizd by the Mmrsity on Augnst 29,

n(3) In Octobar, 1949, the centractorts final octimates was paid,
less $10,0C0 which was retained perding a szatisfactory colu-
tion of the moisturs pensiraticn problem; the sum thus re-
tained has never been paid to tho cemtracter.

"(4) Wegotiaticns on the question of leskags centimued sporadically
for the ensuing 4% years, uit.h no positive resulls.

n(3} On March 18, 1955, Mr. L. Fo Rooney, President of Memhmttan,
urocte to tha Board of Regents requesting payment of the
$10,000.



July 3, 1954 ' 5966

w(6) On April 8, 1954, the Board of Regents cubmitted the matier
to Hr. Walter Wo Erait and myeell Zor further negotiations
with Manhattan in an offert %o reach a catisfoctory soluticn
within the statutory limitaticns paricd of 2ive years.

w("7) On April 29, 1954, ¥r. Kraft and I mad with ¥p. Georgs Pagin
(attorney for Manhatian) snd other rspresentatives of Man-
hattan, The architect, Mr. Tom Sorsy, attendsd this mseting,
ard Hr. Short and Hr., Cate attended the firsgd part of it.

The matior was discussed theoroughly. Tha University asverted
that the contractor wasz rsszponsibls for all workmanship and
materials, that the workzenship wag defectiva, and that the
centracter accordingly mmst eliminate ths defaeta, all pur=
suant to the construction ccmbraet and spscificetions mads
‘a part thersof. HManhattaa contendsd that the drick were
defective and that tho architest had ssiszctsd ths brick;
these asgertions wers vigsrously challerged by the Univer=
sity and the arcaitect, and we amphasized that cver asguming
the bricic to be defociiive, the contractor is respensible for
quality of materials as well as workmanchip., Later in the
confarence Manhattan®s reprresentutives declared that ewvem .
assuming, withou® conceding, Manhettan £o bs reaspensible fer
vhatever defect that had existed, the defeet had $erminated

~ with the passage of time -- that there had dbeen no leakage
during the past two years. The Universily theroupon agrsed
to collsct information as to when leakags had lact beem
obgerved, tho amcunt of rain during the previocus two yaurs,
etc. Ib was decided to let the matter ride pending the subd~
mdasion of this infermation to Manhattan. Later that same
day rains commenced and ceatimued for several weoks; cboerwa- -
tion of Quadrangle walls during the rainy pericd from April 29,
1954, through ¥May 11, 1954, conclusively sstablished the
continued existence of nuzmsrous lecks.

n(8) Detailed informaticn of current leakags was sent to Mankattan®s
attomoy on May 20, 1954, in which cemmmnicatien the Univer-
sity insisted that Marhadlan premptly take stops to eliminato

the leakage. reply to that commmication bas beenm ruceived
to data.
AVATTABLE ALSTREATIVES

I
"The Univeraity can ask for arbiiration (which ¥& couvld not campel
¥anhattan ¢o agree to, the provision in tha construction comtract for arbi-
tration of future disputes not deing enforceable in the courts), or we can
instituts a court action to recover en the performence bond {any such suit
st ba giled promptly sincs thao statuts of limitatlcns probably soonm will
have runj. '



July 8, 1954 ' L567

"The ons advantags of taking the aatier %o court or arditration
is the possibility that the University might recover mors then the $10,000
now held. On the other hand, we 2ight recover less. In ary event, there
is strong reanon tu expect recovery not 20 wwmesd 10,000. Carsfal analyois
and over-all evaluation of all faeta, zliegad factis, and ecatraciunl provi-
vions (including the plans ard spasiicatious for <hs Quadrangle) insolved
in this casa leave ons feeling that the czse is nc’: wmiirely one-sided.

"Although the basic equitios lie in faver of the Universily, She
fact of leakage being abmolutely satabliched, Manhattan?s efZor: to rlace
responsibility on the architect has at lezs® enong:: support %o possitly
lead a court or arbitration bvard to azsess acmeth:inz less han the graatest
possible measurs o damages against Hanhattan (also, scwe provizisna of the
specifications made a part of tho sonstruction coniiract are not antirsir
consistent ~- for example, as to wiose agent the architeet iz — and conld
possibly be construed to the University®s disadvantage). -

"An mard of more than $10,000 secms wnlilely. The 310,000 mm
prosents a natural feempromise? fizwes for a esurt or an arbitrators (O
it is the amount which the University itcel? withhold, indicabing saze %o
ba the University?s original estimata sf tho extent of damage; (2) Hr. Krafd
hes received bids ranging frem 510,000 to $32,000 “or waterproo?ing the
Homen®s Quadrangle, and he has informed me that the 310,000 job, whils ob-
viounly not the finsst job peasibla, woulcd nrevide minimal safiisfaction if
performed properly - if a job of it lzast minimal gsatisfaction is avalisbie
for 310,000, Hanhattan certainly would net fail %c submit svidenca (in the
form of estimates from waterpreofing compsnies) of Lhat fact o the eourt
or arbitration board.

"The abowe considered, it is recomended that the Thiversity not
take the initiative in taking ths 'maittor te courd or arbitration.

I

"The second alternative i3 to sit tighé mrtil the S-year statute
of limitations has rmm, then use the 310,000 retainage towsrd aliminstion
of the leakage.

"It must be emphasized, howevor, that it is wirtually impossible
to pradict with amy degrse of assurancs emactly whon the statute of lixita-
tions will be held to have rm on an obligatien arising cut of comtract
where any part of the contract has bsea porformad. In ths prosent cass,
for axample, it can bs argued that the statute of Llimitations will have rm
on August 29, 1954 (5 yeara frem time when the Unimursity cecupisd the lemenis
Quudrangle), or in October, 1954 (5 years from the time when all but §10,000
of the contractor®s final claim was paid), or on August 29, 1955 (5 yeare
from the end of the one year which Hanhattan conteixs wss the psriod azreed
upen during which the $10,0C0 wouli ds retainod and any reguired repairs or
corrections mede).

"Likewise, soveral diffsrent dates can roasenably bo suggestad as
to the rumning of the statute of limitatiens against the University?s sight



July 8, 1954 4948

to procoed against Manhattsn (or against the surety nmamed in the perfarmance
bond) for correction of the defective workmanship. /3% doss not seem 1ikoly
that the statuto has been tolled by anything the University hsg writix inm
nagetiations, since we have novsr aent Manhatlan a ywriliten commmication
directly aclmowlediing the alleged obligation and a i linsness o pay it,
as required to toll the statute. See Amarican Suraty (Co. of How Tork 7.
Steele, 84 OXla. 166 (1922)./

"hile it seems fairxly likely that the statutie will have rua by
the end of Cctober, 1954, enly a ecourt can finally say 2. For rsaseas
statad balow, however, there is probably no rezl nved £ predict just uhen
the statute will have run.

III

"The third alternative, which i3 strongly recermesnded if the Uni-
varsity desires not to wait at least 18 months {when the statute quits pro-
bably will have rtn) to have the Quadranglo waterprcofed is for the Uziver-
sity %o procsed on ita own Initiative to try to eliminate the defacts
causing the leakage. 43 a matter of faect, the University could have done
this several years ago, after the contractor had neglected to aliminate
the defacts within a reacorabls tims after being netified of their existance

the University®s righta in this respsct are stated in Faragraphs 1-12 and
1-21 of the specifications/. If ihe University arrsnges for a Pirm olher
than HManhattan to do the waterpreofing, a battar job can reascnably bs es-
pected, since Manhattan probably would not approach the task with much
enthusiasm,

*Sooner or later ths waterproofing must 2 deme, gven if the Uni-
versity has to pey for it and also pay ¥anhattan the $10,000 rotainags
(Righly mlikely but possidle). I? tha University doss sctually spend the
$10,000 retainage, or more, for waterproofing the Yeman®s Quadrangle, that
faet would provide the strengest kind of evideace, chould Manhattan subse-
quently attempt to recover the $10,000 through 1itigation {and assuming the
court holds the statuts of limitaticns not to have rmm), that the buildings
wers in fact defactive to that extent and that the University did not wnrea-
sonably retain the $10,000 to obtain a Ywindfall’, .

RECOMMENDATION

"That the University not take thednitiative in ingtituting ccurt
or arbitral action, but that the $10,000 retainage be utilised, either forth-
with or after the statute of limitations has probably run, toward the cost
" of eliminating the leskage in the Vemen®s Quadrangle.™

Pollowing a discussion it was unanimously woted, on recameendation
of Regent Morgan, that immadiateo steops be taken to make the nscessary repairs
on the buildings and to utilize the $10,000 withheld on the ccntiract of the
Hanhattan Construction Company, that bids be called for and a eombiract awarded
for necessary repairs, and if the cost is in exeess of $10,000, then a bill



July 8, 1954 ~>,39

for such excass ve sent to the Manhatian Construction Cozpany wi h 3 denend
for payment. It was agrsed that the Pragident of Ll Desrd writs to ths
Manhattan Construction Company, informing them of this astien by the Rezents.

PARKVIEYW PURNITURE

A study of immediate needs fer furnichings and eguirment for lark-
view Apartments, to be purchassd with the btalance availeble in %3 bond
issne proceedsz, has besn cemplcted.

The following items should e purchaseds

1C0 OQccasional Chaire
50 (Coffes Tables
50 Fnd Tables
50 Wight Tables
160 Lamp Tablies
50 Dessgks
1C0 Mirrors
160 Chests
50 Dinstte Tables
2C0 Chairs
25 Elactric Refrigerators

RECOISENDATIONs

That the Eoard autherize espenditure of appromimately 325,000 of
the bond issue procesds for purchase of furniture and cquipmert of Paricriew
Apartnents; and that the President of the University be authorized o award
purchagse orders to the best bidders, in view of %he fact the Beard iz not
schoduled to meet again until Septembar. ,

Approved on motion by Regent Grisse.

President Cross reported that Claude Momnet, Attornsy in Oklalwema -
City, addressed a ccmmmmication to the Board of Ragents undsr date of Jms 5,
reporting that Cora Velva Dumham, deceassd, had loft & will which provided
for a bequest in the awount of $2,500 to the Crippled Childrens Hospital
"ith the express direction that this baguest shall ta used in the purchase
and acquisition of an *iren lung®, provided that the event such iron lung
is not needed then said funds shall ba used in rescsrch or the trealment of
“Infantile paralysis or polio cases in such mannor 25 the sald Eoard of Regents
ghall deem best and most expedient.®

Also, the will provides as follows: "ALL of the rest and residue
of my estata, after tha feregeing betmests have bacn corploted and directions ('
have boen carried out, I give, devise and bsguaati %o (;Efluh‘i)m Medical Ro-
search Foundastion, a charitabls corporation.®



July 3, 1954 5370

A copy of the will has bsen pent to tho Dean o7 the School of
Hedicine, a copy to George Shord, President of the Bsamd, znd a copy &2
Hugh Payne, Director of the Hedical Ressersh Poundntisn.

The proposed btudget for the Athlstic Dernriment, showing receipte
for the year 1953~55 and estimated receipts for 2634-5%, with propoged oo~
penditures for 1954~55 was prasentad. A svmmary ropor: on She Athlstic Bud-
get Uy Roscoe Cate was algo submitied, and it i3 29 Poilowss

TOs President Cross DATI  July 7, 1954
FRCM: Roscoe Cate SUBJECYs Athletlc Buigst

Y have tried to propara a simple smwy of tha Athictic Departmens
budgs? requast for 1954-55 in a form that could ke compared diroctly with
the budget for 1953-5L.

Bacause of the way in which accewmnts have Seen kepd, and ..hs ney
budge? preparsd, I carmot guarantzs the exactness of ali the Stoms on Bhe
attached suwmmary, but I beliewve thsy are substanticlly correct. Various
itors have bdeen reclassified in an effort to clariiy the presentation.

The attached swrmary of proposed expenditures is $3,0C0 loss than
the total recommended by the Athlstic Departmendt, resulting .*.’zm addition of
§1,000 for WNAD network cxpense and reduction of 2£,000 in the concessions
jtem. I suggested that the sslary of the conceseuions manager be charged to
concsagions income and no axpense axcept capital items bs tudgeted for the
concessions oparatien.

The summary is based en later information on 1953-5L income and
expenditures than was available whsn the eriginal tadget was prepared.

The expenditures recoimended by the Athlotic Department and ¢he

" Athletic Council are substantially the sems ag ¢thic year.

If incoms for 195455 drops 3206,331, as predicted by She Athletic
Dapariment, $117,260 from the currant surplus of 3:09,262 (er from seme cther
sourca) would be necessary to cover ths propesed espendilurss.

To cover this need by reducing the Univerzity's educational and
general budget by the amownt of ths propozed deficit, az suggontad by the
Athletic Council, is not, in my opinion, a feasibtle solutien,

Also, I believe that the Athletic Dapa.z*tmnt“s estimate of inceme
is very conservative, and that there is a very gosd chancs that income rild
cover the proposed budgat.

RECOMMENDATICNs
That ¢the Athletic Depariment budget bw approved in the amount of

$692,960, as summarized hsrewith, with the understonding that eny execzss of
expenditures over income will be coversd by surpius funds.



July 8, 1954

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAAOMA ATHLETIC CEPARTHENT

971

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED INCCME ARD PROPOSED ERFERLTTURES FOR 1954-55

July 1, 1954
ESTIMATED INCOME 195354
#Cate receipts: $ (568,214
- Poothall : 5L5,655
Other sports 22,559
Program sales : 17,654
Program advertising 11,230
Radio and Televigion o576
Concessions (net frcm sales) . 2,389
Orange Bowl 47,70
Pro exhibition game O
Golf course 20,759
Swimning pool 14,227
Misceilaneous 14,883
Interest 2,639
Total Current Income $ 72,031
Prior Year Juns 30 Surplus 195,156
Total Availabla Funds $ 977,187
#After deduction of payments to other teams.
PROPOSED EXPENDITURES 95551
Football $ 120,711
Basketball 31,637
Other sports 47,93L
Office 569336
Publie relaticns 17,854
Scholarships 146,235
Concessions 23 54 50%
Program expanse 18,000
Maintenance and supplies Sh,4TL
Golf course _ 28,590
Swimming pool 5,520
Intramurals 20,845
Stadium bonds . 105,C00
Complimentary tickets 15,998
Contingency 5,000

{Miscellanacus 5,060

195L~55

$ {472,700)
14,54,000
18,700
16,500
10,000
10,000
8,000
7,500

- 20,000
11,000
2030

$ 575,700
209,262
$ 784,962

195L~55

$ 130,530
31,150
49,535
53,760
18,110

11,000%
18, 000
45,500
31.892
75250
2,333
105,000
12,200

5,100

~—r



July 8, 1954 s

Orangs Boul. §  hb,806 3 -0-

Capital equipment Iy 5100 ~C-

WHAD network expense S Tt 1090
Total Proposed Expendituras 8 762,587 8 692,960
Amount. of surplus required to cover budget: $ 117,260
Estimated surplus Jume 20, 1935 s 92,002

# Expenditures for capltal purposas.
# Includes band, yeerbook, intcrschclastic meset, Soeml Security tax.

Fonwing a discussion it was voted to approve the rseozmendation
"That the Athletic Department budgst be approved in the ameumt of $692,560,
as summarized with the understending that amy ewmwcess ef a::paudi LURSs Ovar
income will be coversd by surpius funds.t®

Attention was called to Zxhibit "D® - Athlstic Dmpammt Tawvast~
ments as follswss ,

$50,000.00 Liberty Bonds.
100,000.00 ' U. 8. Certificatess

50,400.00 Liberty Bondo
#100,625.00 Us So Certificatec

#Curront Raceipts (1954 Pootball)

Regent Grisso made the following mt ¢ "I appreve the invost-
mento by the Athletic Dapartment. These are the enly irvostments, vnder Re-
gonta® control, which I approve.®

. The following report cmceming the Pusingss idministration of
Intarcollagiate Athletics was made by the Presidents

l. The follewing proposal for Athletic Departmsnt busiress adminmistration
wes made to Mr. Wilkinson in April 1954:

A. Authoriss the Athletic Business Managor to issuo purchase orders
for all purchasing for the Athletic Dopartment, eord make other disbursenents
of Athlotic Department funds for purpsses inciuded in the ammual budgst ap-
proved by the Board of Regents, as amsnded frem timo to time by the Prasident
of the University or the Ecard of Regentis.

B, Make the Athletic Director administrabively responsible directly
to the Board of Rogents for supsrvisien of all exponditurass of Athlstic De-
partnent funds, including travel by Athletic stalf members.



Jaly 8, 1954 4573

Co Dirsct that the finanecial records of the Athlaetic Dsgmrtmm
bs audited semi-anmually by the 0£2ice of the Controllers

De Diroet that all Athlstic Department Smds be deposited iz an
aceount in the Offiecisl Dspository ef the State Traasury and that Ghe Ath~
letic Business Manager be suthorizsd to wrils cheeks against this account
fer all Athletic Department disburasrents.

2, Hr. Wilkinson respended az follcwss

"Rerneth Farris and myself have discussed at gresi lerngzth the pro-
posal which you made relative to the businmess acdainistration of the Athlatie
Dapartment. After studying them carefuily, we would like to ouinit the foi~
lowing recommendations fer our 1955 cperatioms

A. It is the desire of this Department 4o comtinus our purchasing
through the Purchasing 022ice in accordance with ths preseritad proceiurss..

It is our desirs, alzo, %o work cud with the Director o»f Purchaginz,
Controller, and Pinzncial Vice-President a simplificd procedurs for tieimd
refunds, officials, transfer ef funds, payment of gnaramtees to visiting
scheols, state t.ama, and cemplimentary tickets.

Bo It is rsquasted ¢that the ewsrgoncy acthority be ins-raa@sd fyom
$300 to $500 per month. Only four poreers in the duparizmsat can authorize -
emorgency purchases. They ares The Director, the fssistant Dirsctor, the
Business Manager, and the Assictant Business Menagser. Yo visw of the afere
menticned comtrol, it is requested that 2ctusl emergomcies othor than ath-
letic equipment and medical supplies be pamxtwd mder this a.ut?nox-*’%y.

: C. If agreeabls with the Presidant » pornigsion is remszﬁ:ed %0
travel within the state on an actual expense reiunbursement basis in lieu of
the quarterly per diem rate, not too excsed $6.C0 por day.

‘Tt is the desire of this department to be administratively
reaponsible to the President in all matters relating to the Athlstie mem:ao

3. Mr. Cate sent the following m=zo to Hr. Wilkingons

"After recaiving your lotbter of May 25 with respect to policy and
procedures in business administration of the Athletic Dapartm:nt, I arranged
for a confarencs with Mr. Xenneth Farris, Mr. Q. M. Spradling and Mr. De Ro
Kimrey, to discuss soms of the deotails,

Mir. Parris and Mr. Spradling agreed oa a simple precedure for ticket
refunds, transfers of fwmds, paymuants of guarantees to visiting schools, stata
tawes and othsr similar items net involving purcheces. All cencorned agreed
that there iz no nsed for such items to go through the Purehazing Office.

"With respect to the memidhly amtho*ity order for emsrgancy purchac.-
ing, it was agroed that a separats avthority order will be iscgusd to cover
items other than athletie equipment and medical supplies. This 1s advicable



July 8, 1954 ' L97h,

becauge it is starndard practicse in .state imstituticns Por en nutherity ordsr
to cover cnly specified catogeries of purchasing rather than %0 leave it

wids opan. We therofore agrsed that the Purchasing Of0ics will conbinus to
fiasue an authority oerdsr covaring athletic equiprment and medical supplies,
and add another ordsr which will list the other kimds of items that ¥r, Farris
wants to include.

"The problem relating to in-state traval reimbursement is moras
difficult. The Stats Budget Offica has Intorpreted the gtatutes to mean
that subsistence reimbursement for in-glate travel mmat bs salculated in
quartars of calendar days. Thais works a hardship on memy individuals wao
often maka short trips. Sinca Athletic Departmemt ¢travel peolmbursemsnts
do not havs to be cleared by the State Budget Office, we sould considar us-
ing our oun interprotation of the statultes for the fAthlstic Dupartment only.
Ancther altornative would bs to waitl until the itravel statubles are revised
by the next leogislaturs, and mke gvery offort to imsure that the now Act
is zors reasonsble,

7Y appreciate very mcuymxr personal help in sseking the bsst
solution to the prodlems we have besn studying.™

#r. Cate and ¥Mr. Parris are still werking cm the problem of com-
pensations for travel.

It was the consensus of the Regemta that no mrthér action in rs-
quired at this time.

President Cross reported that a foetball gems with ths University
of Pittsburgh has been schedunied to be played in Horman in 1945, with a ten-
tative commitiment ¢o play a returm gems at Pittsburgh on Saptember 21, 1557.
Athistic Director Wilkinsen recommands approval of the rsturn game in 1357,
and tue scheduis for 1957 would then be as follows:

September 20, 1957 Pittsbursh at Pitisburzh

September 28

Ostobar 5 Jowm State at FHorman
Octeober 12 Teenz at Dallas

October 19 Kansas at Hormmn

Cetobar 26 Colorads at Nerman
Novenber 2 Kansas State at Hanhstian
Rovembar 9 Misgowri at Columbia
Novembar 16 Notrs Dame at Forman
Hovenber 23 Nebraska at Lineoln
November 30 Oklahoma A & ¥ at Norman

%uident Cross recormmendod amproval of the above achsdule,, {rclud-
ing the game with the University of Fitisburgh on Septembar 20, 19%7.

Approved.



The proposed tudget for the Okinhema Momorinl Union for the fis-
cal yoar of 1954-55 was presented. The proposal imciuvdes the followings

Page 1. Estimated Incoms and Dipense Aralycis

Fer an avarage m=omthe
Page 2. Estimated Incezxs cnd Expense Analysic

For an 2averags s
Page 3. Estimated Dsparimontal Amalysis - Feod Serricss
Pags 4. Estimated Uspartmontal Amalysis - The Uniea lfard
Page 5. Estimated Darestmeetal Amalynis - The Billlard Jzem
Page 6., Dstimated Departemental Analyeis - The Apartmonts
Page 7. Salary and Wages Schactulas,

The mxmorandim with a recoomendatien frem M. Cate on the Cklohemm

Momorial Union Budgst is as follcwas
TOs Prosidant Cross BATE: July 7, 1S54
FR(M: Rescoe Cate : SURJECYTs CUniom Redgst

In responss to my reguest, the menager and audiier of the Cldahses
Hemorial Union have submitted a reviced estimate of income for 1954-55, and
a copy is attachsd herswilth,

Tho revised statoment estimstes a msed for an increase of §3,%980
in studont foc income for opsraticns in 1954-55, instead of the $22,230 in-
croass requested by ths Unicn Board of Monagers in the tudyet material in-
clvded in the Regents® agenda for July 8.

In fact, if it is asoumed that the Union®s opsrating inesme for
1954~55 will be as much as the actual incemm for 1953-54, thers weuld ba no
need for an inerease in foo incexs to mset curront operating cxpensss.

Also attached 4o the prepesed salary budget for the Unien chaf®s
RECCETEIDATIONS:

l. That ¢he Bserd of Regomts bo asked to appreve allctwent of
$30,000 in student fes incems to the Okishome Memorial Unicn for current
operating estpsness for 1954-55.

2. That the Board of Regenits be askoed to suggest $o the Uniea
Board of Managers that it ceacider the advisabllily of cenforming to gene-
eral University salary budget policy for 1954-55; that ic, ro gensral o
morit raises, with raises granted only to bring classificd ezpleycos to mind-
mm rates for their classificatiecns,

Fellewing a discussion, and on roccmmsndation by Pregident Cross,
it was voted to approvs the budgst for the Oklahcms Memorial Uniem, with com-
ditions as rocommendad by Mr. Cabte.



suly 8, 1954 5976

President Cross made the folicwing reccmondaticns cenzarning
activity fee distributicas .

(1) That the incidental fee allseaticn for tha suzmer of 1954
bs approved in accordancs with the poliey establishod By the Stats Regents
for Higher Elucation as followss

Transfor to Activity Fa> 816 per full-time student eguivalent

| Total 812,24

(2) That the Actividy Pee e allecated as followe:

fxount per Shudent Allonstion

Student Union Debt Service £ 11.57 $-30,5%0
Student Health Service - 3.00 7,920
Clklshomn Daily 20 12320
§ 15.07 $ 39,970

Available for Edncational and General 223 2,450
$ 16,00 8 12,250

Aprroved.

Prszsident Cross stated Brrett R. Hewbyis tarm 33 a member of the
Board of Control of the Will Rogsrs Memorial Scholarship Fuad expirsd in
Juna, that according to the policy sostablished by the Regemts of the Univor-
sity, the Praesident of the University sppoints membsrs of the Will Rogers
Board of Contrel.. Eo recozmsnded that the pelicy be changed to the sad
that the Rsgents moke the appointment on reccamendation of tho President.
He suimitted a list of namss suggested by Regenmtez in response to hisg letter.

Pollowing a discussicn, and on zoticn by Regent Morzen, ifr. Folix
Sizmons, President of the Exchangs Fatienel Bank of Ardmore, was nominated
for mombership on the Board of Coentrol of the Will Regers ¥smorial Scholar-
ghip Fund, replacing Errett R. Hewdy, of Oklahemn City, whose Live-year form
expired in June 1954. President Cross cencurred in this nominstion.

A wote was called for on the nomination of Mr, Polixw Simmons, and
it was unanimounsly votad to reoquost ¥r. Simons to accept the appoiatment.
Ragent Little stated ho would see Mr. Sizzons upon his roturn fo Ardmors.
(Mr. Little reported latsr in tho svening that ¥r. Sizmons had agroed to
serve a3 a member of the Beard.)



July 8, 1954 L9TT

It was voted that She Seerstar wrile a lostter of appreeciation on
behalf of the Regents to Erreit R. Naiby, who served as a member of the Board
of Control from the begiming in 1939 to June of this year.

There being no further buginess the mzeting was cdlourned at 12300

Bedl Re Xrnettll, Secretary



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26

